(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of the
administrator(s)

(b) Insert place of
meeting
(c) Insert date of meeting

“‘Delete as applicable

(d) Give details of the
maodifications (if any)

(&)Insert time and date of
adjourned meeting
() Details of other
resolutions passed

P
Form 2.23B(CH}
In accordance with Schedule B1, paragraph 53(2) of the Insclvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Nationwide Decorators Limited ¢ 07173955

In the
Leeds County Court

Court case number
47 of 2017

(full name of court)

IfWe (a}

Steven Wiseglass

Inguesta Corporate Recovery & Insolvency
St John's Terrace

11-15 New Road

Manchester

M26 1LS

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held by

{b) conduct of business by correspondence

on (¢) 6 April 2017 at which:

*1. Proposals/revised-propesals were approved

3-Thepropesals-wererejested
*5. Cther resolutions (f)

Resolution (1) for the approval of the Administrator's proposals as circulated {excluding
paragraphs 13.1.6 to 13.1.8 as covered by the resolutions below)

Resolution (2) that the Pre Appointment costs and expenses of the Administration are paid as
detailed in the Administrator's report

Resolution {3) that the Administrator’s remuneration be based on a percentage of assets realised
and distributed fixed each at 35% plus VAT

Resolution {4) that the Administrator be empowered to draw disbursements on account in
accordance with the charge out rates as published (also known as Category 2 disbursements)

M

13/04/2017 #4
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technelogy Limited, Glasgow




Form 2.23B(CH) continued

e ised-datef . l Jenini N

s - . ‘ |
Signed @\
doint/ AdministratoRg)

Dated 6/ 'q-l '3

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Steven Wiseglass
information in the box opposite but if Inquesta Corporate Recovery & Insolvency
you do, it will help Companies House to St John's Terrace
contact you if there is a query on the 11-15 New Road
form. Manchester
M26 1LS
The contact information that you give 03330050080
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

M3t 130412017 #385
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



) Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 March 2017

Report to Creditors

,
Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
(“the Company”)

Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement

Of Proposals

For the period 20 January 2017 to 10 March 2017 pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

[ eeds District Registry No. 47 of 2017

CONTENTS

Introduction

Background

Events Leading up to the Administration
Purpose of the Administration

Progress of the Administration to Date
Statement of Affairs

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
Administrator's Costs

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
10. EC Regulation

11.  Notice of Resolutions by Correspondence
12.  End of the Administration

13.  Administrator's Proposals

14.  Other Matters

VNG AWN=

Appendix| - Statutory Information

Appendix |l — Administrator's Receipts & Payments Account
Appendix Il - Director's Statement of Affairs

Appendix IV - Estimated Expenses of the Administration
AppendixV - Fee Narrative

Appendix VI - Form 2.21B Creditors Request for a Meeting
Appendix VIl - Proof of Debt Form

Appendix VIl - Disclosure in Accordance with SIP 16
Appendix IX - Questionnaire - Enquiry into company's insolvency
Appendix X - Form 2.25B - Notice of Resolutions by Correspondence



, Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 March 2017

The following definitions shail apply in this Report:

EXPRESSION

“the Administrator”

“the Act’

“the Agent/GTC"

“the Appointment Date”

“the Bank”

“‘Category 2 Disbursements”

“the Company”

“CVL"
“DBIS”
“the Director”

“the EC Regulation”

“HMRC"

‘LCF”

“NOIA"

*Preferential Creditors”

“Prescribed Part”

MEANING

Steven Wiseglass MIPA Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of
Inquesta Corporate Recovery & Insolvency, St John's
Terrace, 11-15 New Road, Manchester M26 1LS.

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

GTC Appraisals Limited, independent agents who were
instructed to value the assets of the Company.

20 January 2017 being the date of appointment of the
Administrator

Barclays Bank Pic, with whom the Company banked.

The Administrator's internal costs and expenses in dealing
with the Administration

Nationwide Decorators Limited {in Administration)
Company Number: 07173955

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
The Department for Business, Innovation and Skills
Stephen Bevin Wright, the solfe director of the Company

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
2000.

HM Revenue & Customs

LCF Law Limited, solicitors providing assistance in placing
the Company into Administration and other ad hoc legal
matters

Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator

any Creditor of the Company whose claim is Preferential as
defined by Section 386 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the
Appointment Date.

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge
is created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of
the Company's net property (floating charge assets less
costs of realisation) shall be made available to non-
preferential unsecured creditors



“the Proposals”

“the Purchaser”

“the Registrar”

“the Reporting Period”

“the Rules”

“The Secured Creditor/Ultimate”

"SIP9*

“SIP 16

“SOA”

“Tandem”

“TUPE”

“Unsecured Creditors”

. Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 March 2017

The Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals dated 8 March 2017

Nationwide Decorators & Spray Finishing Limited (registered
company number Q9514025)

The Registrar of Companies
20 January 2017 to 8 March 2017
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Ultimate Invoice Finance Limited, with whom the Company
had an inveoice finance facility and the holder of a fixed and
floating charge over the Company's assets

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice
for Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of
remuneration and disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 — Industry best practice
for Insolvency Practitioners in relation to the requirement for
disclosure of information with respect to a ‘Pre-Packaged’
sale of business and/or assets of the Company

Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the
Director outlining the Company's financial position as at the
Appointment Date

Tandem Invoice Finance Limited with whom the Company
had an invoice finance facility and the holder of a fixed and
floating charge over the Company's assets

The Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006

any person other than a Secured Creditor or Preferential
Creditor who has or claims to have any claim against the
Company arising out of or having its origin in any matter
occurring out of or prior to the Appointment Date or arising
out of any transaction act or omission of the Company on or
before the Appointment Date whether the claim be present,
future or contingent, or prospective, or whether liquidated, or
for damages, and whether in contract or howsocever arising.



1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

. Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 March 2017

Introduction

The Administrator was appointed on the Appointment Date by the Director of the Company
pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

The Court Reference is High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry
number 47 of 2017.

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to the appointment of the Administrator
and the steps taken by him to date.

Background
Statutory information on the Company is included at Appendix |

The Company was incorporated on 2 March 2010 providing painting and decorating services
to the commercial and industrial sector by the Director, Stephen Bevin Wright. The Director
is the sole director of the Company, which employed 6 staff on a full time basis.

As at the date of the Administrator's appeintment, the share capital of the Company was
100% owned by the Director.

The Company operation from leasehold premises known as 1 Howley Park, Morley, Leeds
LS27 0BW.

Barclays Bank Plc provided banking facilities to the Company. The business current account
operated in credit with no overdraft facility.

Ultimate provided an invoice finance facility to the Company. The facility was secured by a
debenture created on 13 January 2016 and registered on 15 January 2016.

Events Leading up to the Administration

The Company commenced trading in March 2010. Since commencement, the Company has
largely traded profitably. At its last financial year end (31 October 2015 (Unaudited)), the
Company reported a modest Profit Before Taxation of £61,702.

Over the last several months, the Company has encountered trading difficulties due to the
loss of its Quantity Surveyor which resulted in a loss of orders. Additionally, the Company's
books and records were not maintained correctly which resulted in a significant liability with
HMRC not being identified.

The Company fell behind with payment of their VAT for several quarters between March 2015
and June 2016 and interest and surcharges were applied in respect of PAYE/NIC and CIS
liabilities for underpayment.

The Company entered into a Time to Pay arrangement with HMRC in respect of the liabilities
which had accrued over the last several months. In late 2016, the Company had failed to
adhere to the payment plan which resulted in HMRC issuing demand of full repayment of the
debt which was some £180,000 by early January 2017. Failure to repay would result in a
winding up petition being presented.

Additionally, Ultimate had become aware of the Company’s position with HMRC and placed
the account on stop pending resolution of the matter and sight of management accounts.



36

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.1

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.7

. Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 March 2017

The culmination of these events hampered the Company's ability to continue to trade. The
Company's accountants, Northern Accountants, introduced the Director to Inquesta and an
initial meeting was held on 6 December 2016.

Please note that there was an error contained in the SIP16 whereby it stated that the first
meeting with the Company was held on 13 December 2016. The first meeting with the
Company was held on 6 December 2016.

Inquesta was instructed to review the Company's cashflow with a view to seeing if the
Company was able to trade through its financial difficuties. The Company had work in
progress of circa £65,000. This would only be realisable if the Company was able to complete
the contracts, some of which would run for a further 3 months.

It became evident that without an immediate injection of funds, the Company would not be
able to trade past the short term without a formal insolvency procedure.

A number of insolvency options were considered including a CVA for the Company and a
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation. Neither option was considered effective as a CVA would
require further funding which was not available. Furthermore, with HMRC being the largest
creditor and the Company's historic non-compliance, the likelihood of approval of the CVA
was remote.

Whilst a CVL was considered as a viable option, the ongoing work in progress would be
jeopardised and the Director expressed a desire to continue trading to complete the contracts
to limit the exposure to Ultimate.

A Business Memorandum prepared by GTC providing an overview of the Company. The
Memorandum was circulated on 19 December 2016 to 1,000 interested parties included on
GTC’s interested parties database. Expressions of interest were requested by 23 December
2016. The deadline was extended further beyond the Christmas period to allow for any
interested party to register an interest.

A NOIA was filed into court on 11 January 2017 in order to protect the Company and preserve
asset and business value. The secured lenders were subsequently notified that the proposed
Administrator was seeking a sale of the business and assets of the Company.

There were no expressions of interest prior to the deadline other than one offer from the
Purchaser for the business and unencumbered assets for £31,000. GTC advised that the
offer was of an acceptable value and should be accepted in the absence of any other offers.

The Administrator considered his positon prior to accepting the appointment and having
regard to the Insolvency Code of Ethics, considered that there were no circumstances
preventing him from accepting the appointment.

Subseguently, the Administrator was appointed on the Appointment Date

The Administrator completed a sale on 20 January 2017, Sale consideration was agreed on
deferred terms as follows:

£7,500 payable on 30 January 2017
£5,875 payable on 28 February 2017
£5,875 payable on 31 March 2017
£5,875 payable on 28 April 2017



4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

. Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 March 2017

e« £5875 payable on 31 May 2017
Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives
. Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

. Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Administrator notes the
following

. The first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets
available to enable the Company to be rescued as a going concern

. The Administrator is pursuing the second objective as it is likely that a better result
for the Company’s creditors as a whole will be achieved that if the Company were
wound up without first being in Administration for the following reasons;

- If the Company had been wound up, the assets would realise significantly less
funds due to the costs of disposal

- The business continuity that will be achieved via a pre-pack Administration should
enhance overall debtor collections for Ultimate

- If the Company had been wound up, all six employees would have been made
redundant resulting in preferential claims and an increase in non-preferential
creditor claims

. Since the Administrator's appointment, Ultimate have discharged their liability in full
through debtor collections

The Administrator's proposal for achieving the purpose of the Administration are set out in
the remainder of this report.

Progress of the Administration to Date

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed, since
the appointment of the Administrator and will continue to be managed and financed are set
out below.

Decision not to trade

Following an evaluation of the current and future trading positions, the Administrator took the
decision not to trade the business for the following reason;

» The Company had insufficient working capital to fund any trading period. Ultimate
had placed the account on stop and allowed for a critical payment in December 2016



5.3

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

58

5.9

5.10

511

512

. Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
Administrator's Repori to Creditors and Statement of Propasals
10 March 2017

being employee wages only. No further funds were to be released until resolution was
sought with HMRC.

Sale of business and assets

In accordance with SIP 16, prescribed information should be disclosed to creditors in all
cases where there is a pre-packaged sale, as far as the Administrator is aware after making
appropriate enquiries. When an Insolvency Practitioner is party to a pre-packaged sale, we
have a duty in accordance with best practice guidelines, to disclose to creditors, where
practicable, that prescribed information in respect of that pre-packaged sale when we send
the first notification to creditors. The first notification to creditors was sent on 26 January 2017
and included the SIP 16 report attached at Appendix VIII.

Prior to the Appointment Date, the Director instructed GTC and Inquesta to carry out a
marketing process and valuation of the Company’s assets.

The valuation report was undertaken in full compliance with the RICS Valuation. The vatuers
possess knowledge of the particular market for this type of plant and equipment, and the
skills and understanding necessary to undertake the valuation competently. The Agents
possess the required Professional Indemnity Insurance to perform the instruction.
The Agents identified and placed the following valuation of the Company's assets:

Market Value (In Market Value (Ex

Situ) £ Situ) £
Unencumbered
Assets
Office Furniture & IT 750 400
Equipment
Motor Vehicles 1,250 1,100
Total 2,000 1,500

The Company’s Work in Progress and Order Book indicated that the Company had six live
contracis at various stages of completion with a total contract value of £204,000 and receipts
of £63,000 leaving amounts outstanding of £141,000.

The Company had £66,900 of Work in Progress to invoice with approximately 10% costs to
complete. In addition the Company had a further £74,000 of work in progress moving forward
to completion of the six live contracts.

The Company had not started this stage of work in progress and believed that material,
labour and plant costs provided for 80-85% of this value which left a net profit of circa £15,000
- £18,000.

The Agents advised that the Company was firmly in the Director's grasp with respect to the
operation of the business, existing client relationships and procurement of new business and
therefore the value of the Goodwill was intrinsic to the Director.

The Agents commented that consideration should be given to the issues which may arise
from business interruption. In the event a transaction of the business and assets is effected
it was paramount that the process should be fluid to preserve any associated goodwill.

The Purchaser who is a connected party by way of common director and shareholder
submitted an offer for the Company’s business and unencumbered assets totalling £31,000.



5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

518

5.19

5.20

521

. Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 March 2017

The sale completed on the Appointment Date with the sale consideration accepted on
deferred terms. The offer was accepted for the following reasons;

» Taking into account the subcontract nature of the business and the stance the
construction sector takes in honouring debts once a company enters insolvency
proceedings

e The unlikely event of receiving realisations in this amount should the firm enter
liquidation

¢ The director is intrinsic to the business

s The safeguarding of workforce if a pre pack administration sale is to occur

* The absence of any other offers for the business and assets

The apportionment of the sale consideration is shown below

Assets Consideration

) £
Goodwill 1
Business Intellectual Property Rights 1
Plant & Machinery & Stock 1,000
Customer Contracts 29,998
Total 31,000

The Administrator and his Agent are satisfied that the sale to the Purchaser was the best
price achievable for the Company's assets.

Book Debts

According to the Company's books and records, the outstanding debts of the Company were
estimated to be £61,000. These debts were assigned to Ultimate under an invoice finance
facility created on 13 January 2016.

The principle amount owing to Uitimate under the invoice finance facility as at the
Appointment date was £12,000, subject to accruing interest and charges.

Ultimate has discharged their principle liability in full. Charges of £13,685 plus VAT have
been applied to the account together with a factor's discount of £2,350.

The surplus bafance of £9,262 has been remitted to the Administrator and is reflected in the
Receipts and Payments Account attached at Appendix Il

The ledger has been reassigned to the Administrator and there are three debtors with
outstanding amounts totalling £41,177. The Administrator will take relevant steps to collect
the amounts due.

Investigations

The Administrator’s investigations into the Company's affairs are currently ongoing.

The Administrator has a statutory obligation to filte a report with DBIS regarding the conduct
of the directors that held office in the three years prior to the Administration. This report must

be filed within three months from the Appointment Date and the content of this report is
confidential.



5.22

5.23

5.24

525

6.1

71

7.2

7.3

7.4

J Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
Administrator's Report o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 March 2017

The Administrator also has a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include

+ Transactions at an undervalue, Section 238 of the Act
s Preferences, Section 239 of the Act, and
» Transactions to defraud creditors, Section 423 of the Act

Attached at Appendix IX is a questionnaire “Enquiry into company’s insolvency” which should
be completed and returned to this office.

Receipts and Payments Account
A receipts and payments account is attached at Appendix Ii.

The receipts and payments account excludes the coliection of pre-appointment book debts
and these are subject to an invoice discounting facility agreement with Ultimate.

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Administrator has requested
that the Director provides a SOA. This has been provided and is attached at Appendix IH,

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are defined in the Rules as fees charged and expenses incurred by
the Administrator or his firm, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner,
before the Company entered administration but with a view to it doing so.

The Administrator proposed to charge a fixed fee of £15,000 plus VAT for Pre-Administration
costs in the period leading up to the Appointment Date.

The Pre-Administration costs included assistance with the following;

¢ Providing formal insolvency advice to the Company and Director

» Completing the marketing process and discussions with the Purchaser and Director

« Discussions with the Agents during the marketing and sale negotiation process which
ultimately led to the sale of the business and assets

« Strategy and planning with a view to establishing the financial position of the Company
and discuss other insolvency options and prepare a strategy for the appointment

In total, the following costs were incurred prior to the appointment of the Administrator

Name of Recipient Description of Services Provided Amount
£
Inguesta Corporate Recovery & Insolvency | Meetings with the Director and the Purchaser, 15,000
exploring the insolvency options and strategies
LCF Law Limited Assistance in placing the Company into 7,650
Administration, draft and review of the sale of
business contract and other ad hoc legal matters

GTC Appraisals Limited Valuation of the Company’s assets and marketing 2,060
process
Total Unpaid Pre-Administration Costs 24,710




8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

9.1

9.2

8.3

9.4

. Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 March 2017

Administrator's Costs

It is proposed that the Administrator's fee basis is based on a percentage of assets realised
and distributed.

The amount expected to be drawn in fees over the life of the case by the Administrator is
shown at Appendix V - Fee Narrative. The total amount indicated effectively acts as a cap
on the level of fees to be drawn by the Administrator.

The Administrator estimates the expenses of the Administration to total approximately £6,298
(as shown in Appendix IV - Estimated Expenses of the Administration) This schedule
illustrates the estimated expenses for the whole of the Administration and is for information
purposes only. No approval is required by creditors. The estimate may change over the
course of the Administration but creditors will be information of any variations with associated
reasons in the Progress Reports.

Attached at Appendix V is the Fee Narrative, a summary of key issues to assist creditors in
understanding the strategy of the Administration, the associated costs and expenses of the
related activities and the financial benefit to creditors. Further details of assets and liabilities
and the estimated return to creditors, if any, are in the body of this report.

A document titled “Creditors Guide to Administrators Fees” and details of the Inquesta
disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
wok on this case can be viewed and downloaded from the Administrator's website at
https://iwww.inquesta.co.uk/resources/creditors-guides/. Should you require a hard copy,
please contact this office

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors
Ultimate

In consideration for the monies advanced under the Company'’s invoice finance agreement,
the Company granted Ultimate a debenture dated 13 January 2016, which confers fixed and
floating charges over all of the assets of the Company. |n addition, the invoice finance facility
results in the assignment of all book debts to Ultimate.

As at the Appointment Date, the Company’s indebtedness to Uitimate was approximately
£12,000 subject to accruing interest, charges and costs. As discussed at paragraph 5.10,
Ultimate have discharged their principle debt in full together with costs, interest and charges.

Tandem

In consideration for the monies advanced under the Company invoice finance agreement,
the Company granted Tandem a debenture dated 28 May 2013 which confers fixed and
floating charges over all of the assets of the Company.

Tandem confirmed prior to the Administration that as of 12 January 2016, there was no
liability due from the Company. A statement of satisfaction was filed at Companies House on
12 January 2017.



95

9.6

97

9.8

9.9

9.10

9.1

10

10.1

11

11.1

. Nationwide Decorators Limiled - in Administration
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 March 2017

Preferential Creditors

Following the sale of the business and assets of the Company to the Purchaser, the
Company's employees were transferred pursuant to TUPE to the Purchaser. Accordingly, it
is anticipated that there will be no preferential claims in relation to the employees.

Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part is calcutated as a percentage of net property as follows;

Net property less than £10,000 50% unless the Administrator considers that
the costs of making a distribution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors would be
disproporticnate to the benefits

Net property greater than £10,000 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafterto a
maximum of £600,000

The Company granted a floating charge to Uitimate on 13 January 2016. The Prescribed
Part provisions would apply however, as Ultimate has discharged their liability in full from
debtor collections, the Prescribed Part provisions have been set aside.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

According to the Director's SOA, non-preferential unsecured creditors total £242,551 which
is summarised as follows;

Creditors Claim£
Trade & Expense Creditors 50,551
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT/PAYE 180,000
Ultimate Invoice Finance 12,000*
Total 242,551

“It should be noted that the Director has stated a shortfall to Ultimate as an unsecured claim. However, Ultimate
have discharged their liability in full from book debt collections

Based upon cumrent information, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to
enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of the Company.

The quantum and timing is not yet known but will be based on the progress and level of
debtor collections.

If not already done so creditors of the Company should complete a Proof of Debt form at
Appendix VIl and return the same to the Administrator.

EC Regulation

It is the Administrator’s opinion that the EC Regulation applies and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation. The centre of main interest of
the Company is in England.

Notice of Resolutions by Correspondence

In accordance with Paragraph 58(1)(a)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2.48 of the
Rules, the Administrator seeks the passing of resolutions by creditors by sending out notice



11.2

11.3

Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
" Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 March 2017

in form 2.25B to every creditors who is entitled to be notified of a creditors meeting under
Rule 2.35(2). The appropriate form is attached at Appendix X.

Votes must be received by 12.00 hours on the closing date specified on Form 2.258B and
must be accompanied by a statement in writing in support of your debt.

The Administrator shall summon an initial creditors’ meeting, if requested to by the creditors
of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company using
the prescribed Form 2.21B attached at Appendix VI within 8 business days from the days
these proposals are sent out.

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be paid for by them and
that a deposit will be required for this purpose. These costs may be ordered to be paid as an
expense of the Administration if the meeting so resolves.

11.5 An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5%

in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details
of the Administrator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report.
Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

11.6 An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10%

12

121

12.2

12.3

12.4

12.5

13

13.1

in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the
amount and/or basis of the Administrator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses
or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may make a similar application to court within the same time limit.

End of the Administration
The opticns available to the Administrator for the exit from Administration are as follows

Compulsory Liquidation
Creditors’ Voluritary Liquidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Director
Dissolution of Company

The Administrator recommends that the Company should be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation, for the reasons set out below

The Administrator has formed the view that once all the outstanding Administration matters
have been finalised and all liabilities incurred during the Administration have been
discharged, there will be sufficient funds available to allow a distribution to unsecured
creditors outside of the Prescribed Part provisions.

Once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed by the Administrator, he will
take the necessary steps to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

You will note from the proposals section below that the Administrator has left the choice of
exit route from Administration open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted, should
this prove more appropriate at the time.

Administrator’s Proposals

The Administrator proposes the following



132

13.1.1

13.1.2

13.1.3

13.1.4

13.4.5

13.1.6

13.1.7

13.1.8

. Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
Administrator's Reporl to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 March 2017

That the Administrator continues the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Company as the Administrator consider necessary until
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect

That the Administrator does all such things and generally exercise all of his
powers as contained in Schedule B1 of the Act, as he in his sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration

That the Administrator once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the
Company has no remaining property which might permit a distribution to its
creditors, at which stage the Administration will cease.

That the Administrator, where he considers that there are funds available to be
distributed to the unsecured creditors (other than under the prescribed part) take
the necessary steps to put the Company inte either CVL or into compulsory
liguidation as they deem appropriate. It is proposed that the Administrator, Steven
Wiseglass of Inquesta Corporate Recovery & Insolvency, would act as Liquidator
should the Company be placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In accordance
with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2.117A of the Rules,
creditors may nominate a different period as the proposed liguidator provided the
nomination is received at this office prior to the approval of these proposals. In the
absence of such nomination, the Administrator will be appointed Liquidator.

That the Administrator be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration
or his appointment otherwise ceasing.

That the Administrator's remuneration, where no Creditors Committee is
established, be fixed on a percentage basis in attending to matters arising in the
Administration of 35% plus VAT of assets realised and 35% plus VAT of
distrihutions.

That the unpaid Pre-Administration costs totalling £24,710 plus VAT as detailed in
the Administrator's statement of pre-administration costs is approved for payment
as an expense of the Administration as detailed below

Company Fees Incurred £
Inquesta Corporate Recovery & Insolvency 15,000
LCF Law Limited 7,650
GTC Appraisals Limited 2,060

That the Administrator, where a Creditors Committee is not established be
authorised to draw his Company's internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Administration ("Category 2 Disbursements”)

Pursuant to Rule 2.33(5) of the Rules, the proposals in paragraphs 13.1.1 to 13.1.8 above
shall be deemed to be approved by the creditors on the expiry of the period in which a
meeting can be requisitioned by creditors in the manner described in paragraph 11.2 above
provided that no meeting has been so requisitioned.



. Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
Administrator's Repori to Creditors and Statement of Proposats
10 March 2017

14 Other Matters

14.1 If any creditor has any information concerning the Company’s affairs that they would iike to
bring to the Administrator’s attention, then they would be pleased to hear from them.

14.2 If you have any queries or require any further assistance, please contact this office.

S U

Steven Wiseglass MIPA
Administrator
Nationwide Decorators Limited

Enc.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrator, Steven
Wiseglass who acts as agent of the Company and without personal liability. Steven Wiseglass is licensed by
the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants



) Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 March 2017

Appendix |

Statutory Information



Statutory Information

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Registered Office:

Trading Address:

Principal Activity:
Directors:
Secretary:

Shareholders

Subsidiaries:

Legal Charges:

. Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 March 2017

07173955
2 March 2010

c/o Inquesta Corporate Recovery & Insolvency
St John's Terrace

11-15 New Road

Manchester

M26 1LS

Previous Registered Office
1 Howley Park Close
Morley

Leeds

LS27 0BW

1 Howley Park Close

Morley

Leeds

LS27 0BW

Painting and Decorating Services
Stephen Bevin Wright

N/a

Stephen Bevin Wright
Holding 100% of the issued 2 £1 Shares

None

Ultimate Invoice Finance
Created on 13 January 2016 and registered on 15 January 2016

Tandem Invoice Finance Limited
Created on 28 May 2013 and registered on 31 May 2013
Satisfied on 12 January 2017



Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
s Report o Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 March 2017
Appendix II

" Administratoy

Administrator's Receipts & Payments Account



Nationwide Decorators Limited
(In Administration)
Administrator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/01/2017 From 20/01/2017
of Affairs To 10/03/2017 To 10/03/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts 9,262 .44 9,262.44
Sale of Asset Agreement 13,375.00 13,375.00
22 637.44 22,637.44
COST QF REALISATIONS
Lega! Fees (1) 50.00 50.00
(50.00) (50.00)
22,587.44 22,587.44
REPRESENTED 8Y
Bank 1 Deposit 22,587 .44
22,587.44
_fib ‘)/\‘
Steven Wiseglass

Administrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SOL Ver. 201240 10 March 2017 11:46



Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 March 2017

Appendix Il

Director’s Statement of Affairs



Rule 2.29

{a) Insert namee and sddress of
registerad office of the company

(b} Insert date

[ Form 2. 14BI

Statement of affairs

Name of Company g;vlrl;gi;i;); numbcr
Nationwide Decorators Limited
In the Leeds District Registry Court case number
47 of 2017
[full nzme of court]

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Nationwide Decorators Limited ¢/o St Johns Terrace, 11-15 New
Road, Manchester, M26 ILS

on the (b) 20 January 2017, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth
I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the

affairs of the above named company as at {b) 20 January 2017 the date that the company entered
administration.

Full name S;I?ENB AX WRIGHT
Signed - .

Dated 27 February 2017




A — Summary of Assets

Assets
Assets subject to fixed charge:

Book Debts
Ultimate Business Finance

Assets subject to floating charge:

Cash at Bank
Motor Vehicles
Furniture & Equipment

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature ZM Date 27 February 2017

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
61,000 41,000
( 12, 000)
29,000
300 300
1,000 1,000
100 100
30,400




Al —Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards prefereatial creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

r

Total assets available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

P

Estimated
to realise
£

£130,400
£ | I
Nil

£130,400
£
Nil

£ | 30,400
£
Nil

£ ]30,400
£
Nil

£ 130,400
£
(242,551)

fff
£

£ (212,153)

Signature /Z «éf// Date 27 February 2017

*




COMPANY CREDITORS ,

Note: You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and customers
claiming amounts paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the company’s

possession.
Name of creditor Address Amount | Details of any security held by | Date security | Value of security £
or Claimant (with postcode) of debt creditor given
£
Ultimate Business | 1 Westpoint Court, Great Park Road, Bristol, 12,000 | Fixed and Floating Charge
Finance BS32 4PY
JP McDonnell & Manchester Road, Altrincham, WA14 SPG 18,302
Co
Thorn Baker 40 Friar Lane, Nottingham, NG1 6D(Q 564
Ford Lease Oakwood Park, Fishponds, Bristol, BS16 3JA 1,061
M Drew & J c¢/o Ucatt Solicitors, 56 Derwent Road East, 4166
Sillitoe Liverpool, L13 6QR
Fuelmate Litd Witham House, 45 Spyvee Street, HU8 7JR 256
Arval UK Ltd Whitehall House, Windmill Hill, Swindon, 362 .
SWNS5 6PE
Wine & Co 20-22 Bridge End, Leeds, LS1 4DJ 4,500
Lex Autolease Heathside Park Road, Stockport, SK3 ORB 377
Barclaycard Dept PP, Bolton, BL11 1AE 10,500

Commercial




Giromax Eagle House, Bilton Way, Lutterworth, LE17 7,982

Technology 4JA

Npower PO Box 583, Hull, HUS 1YU 3,142

Muraspec 74-78 Wood Lane End, Hemel Hempstead, 1,189
HP2 4RF

HM Revenue & 180,000

Customs

Signature \& \\\h\\&

Date 27 February 2017




LEQT Areniqa, L e

STVIOL

M\ 2Inuesig

[4

WTup usasg uaydsig

PIsY saleys jo sjre1d

an[eA
[RUTUON

P[aY sareys

Jo oN

(apooisod yim) ssaappy

13pjogRreyS JO aweN

SYHATOHHYVHS ANVANOD

s




uonesSIuIWLpPpY ay) Jo sasuadxg pajewnsy
Al xipuaddy
LL0Z WDIBN 0L

sjesodoid JO JUSWBIRIG PUB $I0UPBID O} HOdaY S JojelSIuIWPY
UONESSILILIPY Yl - PAIIWIT S10}BI003(Q SPIMUOIEN



uchBSIUIWPY ay) Jo 3yl 8y} Jaao aBueyD 0) A9 le SISEW SE UOIINED YIM pajeal) ag 920j2.1aU) PINOYS ajewwnsa
oy Wawjuiodde ayj O JUSLUISOUSWILLOD SY) JE UOHEULIOJU| L0 Paseq Slewnse ue s| sesuadxa pajediiue [210; oy

1WA $0 DMSNJONS UMOUS 88 $1500 1y

_ sasuadxgy
00°862°9 pajewn}s3 |ej0)
00825 334 paxid wniwald puog SIIAA
00'0.} 894 paxi Buisipanpy fuoynelg  Buisiuanpy spno)

} AoBayen

sjuawas.ingsi|

SIUBJLUNOY
slleyy UJBYUON
10 Juswajes ay) Jo uonesedaud Efl 417 siinsay
00005} 224 paxid Yim uaaIb aouelsissy 2 aneA ‘Wbisu)
Jabpa| Jojgap s.Auedwon
00°00L'% SUQI108J100 JO %01 8y} JO UOND2||00 Ul S0UB]SISSY WbBupp uaydelg
3
150D (Bjol
pajedionuy siseg 994 Aianoy

uonensiuIwpy jo pouad ajoym ay} 10} Sasusdxg pajewnsy s 0jed)siuiupy

UORBHSIUIWPY U] ~ PaYIW)T] SI0JRI098(] IPIMUOIIEN

2102 y2uen ol
s|esodold JO JUSWIIELS PUE SI0)IPa)D) O} Hoday S JojelsuIwWpY
uCIe)SILIWDY Ul - PAJIWIIT S10)eJ033( 2pIMUOlIEN



JANRJIBN S04

A Xipuaddy

L1L0Z yaorey 01
$jes0doid JO JUSWeIRIG PUB SIOPSI] O} Hoday SJolelsuupy
UONRASILILPY Ul - PSHLUIM SICIBJ0D3(] SPIMUOIEN



SHO Bl 10 SIgap
peq Joj SpeW USSY SEY SOUBMDIIE ON '|INj L PRIDS|I0T 84 ||IM S1G3(] ¥0og SY) JBYl 2pew Uaaq sey uondwnsse uy g

210Z Aely L€ uo ajgeded G/B'GF o
210Z Ivdy g7 uc ajgeded G/R'63 -
210Z yosey Lg uo sjgeled G28'F -

:s9jep Guimolo; Ui Uo apew ag

0] stustufed JayHny saly) aie B1aY] ‘Sjep 0} PAAIR29I U3s( sey §2£'c 13 Buleio) siuawied om] ‘sIseq paualep B uo
pred 2q 0) Sl UONERIBPISUOD B|ES ‘000'Z3F 0) paunowe Buyasyew pue ucien|ea Buipnpul 'sas) siuaby Aued pajosuuos
B 0} 000’ 1S3 0 PIOS US3q SBY SIPBAUOD JBWDISND puR Assuiysep 9 jueld ‘siybiy Aradosy enosiiaiu) ‘|impoosy’|

PN
[ TAALTA jelol
sabieys uoneuiwiay
9¢6 L8L'C Jjewnn uoc wiegpal | 'va
45a4" LIV'Y siqaQ xoog 4
058°01 000°LE sjasse pue ssauisng Jo 9eS L
suonesieal Jasse JO %S¢ Junowy 195SY  sajoN
suones|eay
:MoJaq

UMOYS S| JI0)eISILIWPY 3Y} AQ SED AU} JO 8| Y} JOAD $83) Ul UMEIP g 0} pejoadxa Junowe ay|

‘voday ssaiboiy

ay) Ul SUOSESDI PIIBICOSSE YIM SUCIELIEA AUE O D3I O [[IM SI0UPaID ING UCHEASIUIWLPY

ay} Jo 3s1n02 sy} Jano abueyo Aew ajewss siyy (10)pasd jo ssejo Aue Aq jeaosdde

Joj j0u) sasodind uoNEWIO Ul JO} S| PUE UOREJISIUILIPY SY) JO S[0YM 31} 10} S8sUadXa pajeulsa
ay} sajelisnjjl Xipuaddy SIy ] "uoclesIUIWPY 3L JO Sasuadx3 pajewnsy - Al xipuaddy e umoys
se g6Z'93 A|slewixoidde |EJO) 0] UONBNSILIWPY By} JO SasuadXa ay) SajeLlNsa JoJRISILIWPY 8y

suonnquisip Joj LA snid %GE
suUoljesI|ea) }aSSE 10} | WA SN 9468 »

'SMO||04 SE SIseq abejusoiad B uo pPaseq a4 [Im 23} sy jeu) sasodoid JolensIuLIPY 3yl
sasuadx3 pue saad pajewi}s3y

‘Aue JI S10)1paid 0) UIN}B) PajewI}ss pue saljiiqel| 'S}asse auy JO S|IBJep Jayrny

sapinosd yoym sjesodold s J0jediSILILPY aU) Yim uoouniuoed u) peal aq pInoys Jawnaop sy
"SI0}Ipala 0} JJsusq [eIoUELLl) 3U)

PUE SBIJIAIOE Pele|al By} JO sosuadxe pUE S1SO0 PoJRIDOSSE ay) 'UoIje.lsIuILpY oy jo ABajes sy
Buipue}siapun Ul SI0}IPaIo ISISSE 0) Sanss] Asy Jo AUBWILLNS B S }| "UOIEISUNWS) S J0JENSIUIWLPY
ay) ancidde pue JapISUOD 0} WSt} 3|qeus O} SI0)Ipald 0} papiacid si uoljeuuojut Buimojjo) syl

uononpou|
uolensIuwpY aYy) Jo pouad ajoym ay} Joj ajewys3 sasuadxy pue 994
UOIBJISIUIWPY U] — PajilT S10}1022(] dPIMUONEN

4102 y21en o1
512504014 JO USWIJEIS PUE SICHPaID 0] Hoday s JolBNSLWPY
UOHEJSILNUPY U - PRYIWE SI0121003(] SpmuoneN



Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
Administrator's Report {0 Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 March 2017

Distributions

£
Total anticipated realisations 74,914
Less:
Administrator's realisation fee @35% 26,220
Pre- Appointment Costs 24,710
Administration Expenses 6,298
Balance of funds available to 17,686
Unsecured Creditors .
Administrator’s distribution fee@ 35% 6,190
Net funds available to Unsecured 11,496
Creditors

As detailed in Paragraph 11 of the main report, unsecured creditors are asked to approve the fee
basis and also the Fee Estimate in the total sum of £32,410.

Estimated Return to Creditors

On present information it is likely that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a dividend to
the non-preferential unsecured creditors. The quantum will be wholly dependent on the
successful collection of the Book Debts.

The Administration will move to CVL if there are sufficient funds available to enable a distribution
to creditors. The fee basis approved in the Administration will also apply to any subsequent CVL.

Schedule of Work

Set out below is a summary of key issues and activities that the Administrator will undertake for
the life of the case.

The Administrator is of the belief that the fee proposed is commensurate with the scope of the
work performed to date and yet to be undertaken.

The Administrator believes that the basis and level of fee sought is a fair and reasonable
reflection of the work undertaken to date and yet to be performed. It is not envisaged that if the
Administrator sought his fee on the basis of time costs, this would enhance any better return to
the creditors. The majority of work to be done in an Administration does not often provide for any
financial benefit to the creditors but must be undertaken.

Category

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

Work undertaken to date Future work to be undertaken

Pre-appointment matters General Matters

Statutory Matters Regularly reviewing the conduct of the case and the

-~ . ion of . case strategy and updating as required by the
Assisting with preparation of pre-appointment insolvency practitioners regulatory professional

documentation body to ensure all statutory matters are attended to
and to ensure the case is progressing




Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration

Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 March 2017

Regulatory Requirements

Completion of money laundering risk assessment
procedures and know your client in accordance
with the Money Laundering Regulations

Regular review of risk assessment procedures for
the life of the case

Consideration of professional and ethical matters
and other legislation such as the Bribery Act

Consider if there are any other case specific
matters to be aware of prior to or on appointment,
for example health and safety and environmental
concems

Case Management Requirements

Obtaining legal advice on the validity of
appointment to ensure all required decumentation
has been properly fited and submitted. This would
also include a review of any security
documentation to confirm the validity of any
charges

Setting up and administering the insolvency
estate bank account through the duration of the
case

Compiling a forecast of the work that has been or
is anticipated will be undertaken for the duration
of the case, circulating this to creditors together
with such other doecumentation required to enable
the relevant approving creditors to assess and
vote on the fee basis proposed

ASSET REALISATION
Work undertaken to date

ASSET REALISATION
Future work to be undertaken

One of the main purposes of an insolvency
process is to realise the insolvency assets and to
ensure a fair distribution of the proceeds to the
creditors in the correct order of priority as set out
by legislation

Instruct agents (GTC) to value the assets of the
Company and liaise with the agents in order to
assess interest for the sale of the business and
assets of the Company on an insolvent basis.

Discussions with Ultimate to determine the ledger
position and request for relevant documentation

Monitor deferred consideration payments from
Purchaser are being made as and when they fall
due

Liaise with Stephen Wright regarding regular
updates on the progress of book debt collections
and potentially negotiate with those debtors with
disputed amounts due.

Communication with Ultimate for documentation to
reclaim VAT on interest and termination charges

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE & REPORTING
Work undertaken to date

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE & REPORTING
Future work to be undertaken

The Administrator is required to provide creditors
with the proposals for the conduct of the
Administration for approval by creditors in
accordance with legislation. Copies of these

Obtaining and securing company books and
records.

Companies House filing




Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration

Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 March 2017

reports are required to be filed at court and the
Registrar of Companies.

The obtain creditor approval for the basis on
which the office holder's fee will be calculated

To calculate and protect the value of assets that
are not subject to a charge by obtaining a bond to
the correct level

Advertising notice of the office holders
appeintment as required by statute

The IP is required to establish the existence of
any pension schemes and notify all relevant
parties and appoint independent trustees if
required.

Completion and release of Insoivency bond and
various cashiering functions

INVESTIGATIONS
Work undertaken to date

INVESTIGATIONS
Future work to be undertaken

An IP has a duty to review the books and records
and other information available to identify the
assets that may be available to realise for the
benefit of the insolvency estate

Furthermore, there may be other antecedent or
voigable transactions that are identified which if
pursued could yield further funds available for the
insolvency estate

Broad level of investigation of the Company’s books
and records and determine the Director’s unfitness
to act as a company director.

Submission of the Director Report to the Secretary
of State. If the Secretary of State then instigates
Directors Disqualification proceedings, further time
may be expended in providing supporting
documents, witness statements. Such investigation
may or may not lead to further asset recovery so
creditors should not assume that this activity will
provide a monetary benefit to the Administration
estate.

CREDITORS
Work undertaken to date

CREDITORS
Future work to be undertaken

Notification of Administrator's appointment sent to
creditors

If sufficient funds are available to make a
distribution to the unsecured creditors, the
Administrator/Liquidator will write to all known
creditors to notify of the possibility of a distribution
and request submission of claims. There are 14
known creditors of the Company.

The Administrator will take necessary steps to place
the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

ADMINISTRATION TO CVL
Work undertaken to date

ADMINSITRATION TO CVL
Future work to be undertaken

On present information, there is likely to be
sufficient funds to enable a distribution to creditors.
The Administrator will take necessary steps to place
the Company into CVL and will undertake all
matters arising as a result of the Liquidation.




Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 March 2017

This will include statutory filing to the Registrar of
Companies, notification to the creditors of the
Liquidator's appointment, agreement and
adjudication of creditors’ claims, declaring and
making a distribution and opening of estate bank
account. All of the work undertaken by the
Liquidator will be paid from any fee agreed in the
Administration.




Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 March 2017
Appendix VI

Form 2.21B Creditors’ Request for a Meeting



Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Nationwide Decorators Limited

Company number

07173955

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

(full name of court)

Court case number
47 of 2017

(a) Insert full name and I (&)
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered Nationwide Decorators Limited
office of the company

St John's Terrace

11-15 New Road

Manchester

{c) Insert amount of claim My ¢laim in the administration is {c)

{d) Insert full name(s) and  (d)
address(es) of creditors
cencurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor’s
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

(e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (e)
purpese of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




-y

Appendix vii
Proof of Deht Form

Nationwide Decoratars Limited - in Administration
Administrators Re

pa

n

to Creditors and Statement of Proposalg
10 March 2017



Rule 4.73 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Nationwide Decorators Limited
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration: 20 January 2017

1. | Name of Creditor

2. | Address of Creditor

3. | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation {see note)

4. | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. (Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5. | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

{(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6. | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7. | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

8. | Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any {(and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9. | Partticulars of how and when debt incurred.

10. | Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

11. | Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Software Suppliad by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
Administrator's Repor to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 March 2017

Appendix Vil

Disciosure in Accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 “Pre-Packaged Sales in Administration”



Disclosure in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 “Pre-Packaged Sales in
Administration”

Nationwide Decorators Limited {In Administration) (“the Company”)
Administrator’s report on the pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets

Outlined below are details of the sale of the business and assets of the Company to Nationwide
Decorators & Spray Finishing Limited (“the Purchaser”)

Creditors should be aware of the differing roles of an insolvency practitioner associated with an
Administration that involves a pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets. Prior to the
formal appointment, the insolvency practitioner will have been instructed by the Company and/or a
secured creditor to provide advice although will act at all times independent of the Company’s
management who will remain responsible for the affairs of the Company. That advice will normally
include consideration of potential insolvency exit strategies and to assist management meet their
fiduciary duties and obligations when running a company with particular attention being paid to a
proposed pre-packaged administration sale scenario. On formal appointment, the Administrator, who
is an officer of the court and an agent of the Company, will manage the Company’s affairs, business
and property for the benefit of creditors as a whole.

Background Information

The Company was incorporated an 2 March 2010 under registration number 07173955 and provided
painting and decorating services to the commercial and industrial sector. It traded from leasehold
premises at 1 Howley Park Close, Morley, Leeds L527 OBW but provided services on a national basis.

Steven Bevin Wright (“Director”) is the sole director of the Company, which employed 6 staff on a full-
time/part-time basis. As at the date of the Administrator's appointment, the share capital of the
Company was 2 Ordinary shares.

Barclays Bank Plc provided banking facilities to the Company. The business current account operated
in credit with no overdraft facility. Barclays Bank Plc did provide a business loan of £3,500 to the
Company which was not supported by any charges.

Ultimate Invoice Finance Limited {“Ultimate”} provided an invoice finance facility to the Company. As
security, the Company provided Ulitimate with a fixed and floating charge over the business and assets
of the Company dated 13 January 2016.

The Company provided Tandem Invoice Finance Limited (“Tandem”) with a debenture which confers
a fixed and floating charge over the business and assets of the Company created on 28 May 2013.
Tandem confirmed that from 12 January 2016, there was no liability due from the Company. A
satisfaction of charge was filed at Companies House on 12 January 2017,

The Company commenced trading in March 2010. On commencement to trade the Company has
largely traded profitably. At its last financial year end (31 October 2015 {Unaudited)), the Company
reported a Profit Before Taxation of £61,702.

Over the last several months, the Company has encountered trading difficulties due to the loss of its
Quantity Surveyor which resulted in a loss of orders. Additionally, the Company’s books and records
were not maintained carrectly which resulted in a significant liability with HMRC not being identified.



The Company fell behind with payment of their VAT for several quarters between March 2015 and
June 2016 and interest and surcharges were applied in respect of PAYE/NIC and CIS liabilities for
underpayment.

With creditor pressure increasing, the Director scught independent insolvency advice with regards to
the options available to the Company.

The Director resolved to file a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators on 11 January 2017 in
order to receive an interim moratorium to protect the Company and to progress the sale process.

Appointment of the Administrator
Steven Wiseglass was appointed Administratar on 20 January 2017 by the Director.
The qualifying charge holder, Ultimate consented to the appointment on 16 January 2017.

The Appointment was filed at High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry under case number 47 of
2017.

Initial Introduction

On 13 December 2016, Inquesta Corporate Recovery and Insolvency were invited by the Company to
attend a meeting with its Director. The meeting was held to provide Inquesta with a view on the
Company’s financial circumstances and for Inquesta to provide advice to the Director on the options
availahle to the Company.

Pre-appointment considerations

Steven Wiseglass has had no prior professional relationship with the Director of the Company or with
the Company itself, and is bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Administrator has considered the different insolvency options available to the Company including
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, Compulsory Liquidation and the cessation of trade. However, it was
considered that a better outcome could be achieved by selling the business and assets as a going
concern which would retain value in the Company’s operational activities and ongoing agreements
which would terminate on Liquidation along with employees’ contracts,

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA")

The Company received notification from HMRC on 12 October 2016 that failure to settle the
outstanding debt would result in a winding up petition being presented. Due to the limited timeframes
afforded, the Company was not in a positon to repay the sums due. HMRC advised that a petition
would be presented in early January 2017. As a result, the Company was conscious that they would
have insufficient time to propose a CVA.

Furthermore, a CVA was not considered appropriate due to the profitability/viability of the Company
in the short to medium term, the timeframe involved and the uncertainty over the future funding
requirements of the Company.

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")

Whilst a CVi. was considered, it was recognised that employees would have been made immediately
redundant thus increasing preferential and unsecured creditor claims.



A Liquidation would not provide an interim moratorium to protect the Company’s assets from creditor
action.

The collection of the Company's book debt may have been impeded due to the onset of a Liguidation
scenario thus diminishing the overall amounts due.

Administration

It was not considered possible to trade the business in Administration as there was insufficient
working capital available to fund a trading period.

Overall it was considered that a better outcome could be achieved by selling the business and assets
as a going concern, which would enable the purchaser to enable continuity of supply and therefore
future trade with those suppliers. A pre-pack Administration would also ensure employee job
retention and thereby reduce creditor claims against the Company.

The expeditious transfer of the business and certain assets to a purchaser would also ensure that
current and ongoing orders fram the Company’s customers were safeguarded by a purchaser, thus
where goods had been paid or part paid for and ordered, any purchaser could honour those contracts.
A pre-pack Administration would also enhance overall debtor collections for Ultimate.

The proposed Administrator considered that a better outcome could be achieved by selling the
Tangible Assets, Equipment and Waork in progress {“WIP"} through a pre-pack Administration process
to maximise the realisable value of the Company’s assets and reduce the level of associated claims
and costs incurred in dealing with the Administration.

Valuation of the Business and Assets

The Company’s chatte! assets were valued by GTC. The agents at GTC were Simon Creber and lain
Gash whom both possess knowledge of the market for the Business and Assets and the skills and
understanding necessary to undertake the valuation competently. GTC are independent of Inquesta
Insolvency & Corporate Recavery and the affairs of the Company.

GTC attended the Company’s premises on 19 December 2016 to prepare a valuation of the Company’s
chattel assets. Their report confirming the asset values was submitted to Inquesta on 22 December
2016 and was prepared on an in-situ and ex-situ basis.

GTC highlighted that the Company’s chattel assets comprised of average quality Office furniture, IT
equipment and two motar vehicles. GTC commented that the assets inspected were in a reasonable
condition although there was a proportion which was below average condition and IT equipment was
deerned functional.

The two motor vehicles were not physically inspected, however the vehicle documents were inspected
and a valuation was based upon the information contained therein.

Work in Progress and Order Book

GTC established that the Company had six live contracts at various stages of completion with a total
contract value of £204,000 and receipts of £63,000 leaving amounts outstanding of £141,000.

The Company has £66,%00 of work in progress to invoice with approximately 10% cost to complete. In
addition, the Company had a further £74,100 of work in progress morning forward to completion of
the six live contracts.



The Company had not started this stage of work in progress and believed that material, labour and
plant costs provide for 80-85% of this value which would leave a net profit of circa £15,000-£18,500.

Stock

GTC valued the Company’s stock at £2,000 and were advised that these chattel assets were wholly
owned by the Company. GTC advised that the proposed Administrator should be mindful that in the
event of a total business extinguishment, the costs associated would outweigh the value of the stock.

Book Debts

The Company’s book debts have been assigned to Ultimate and therefore do not form part of the sale
to the Purchaser,

Marketing of the Business and Assets

In light of the financial position of the Company, GTC Appraisals Limited (“GTC”} were instructed to
market the business and assets of the Company for sale.

A marketing exercise was commenced on 19 December 2016. A Business Memorandum providing an
overview of the Company’s business, assets and financial information was circulated to potentially
1,000 interested parties held within GTC's Interested Party Database who have specifically requested
business sales memorandums to be sent when there is the opportunity to purchase a business for
sale.

This exercise did not generate any expressions of interest within the deadline of 23 December 2016.
The deadline was extended further beyond the Christmas period to allow for any interested parties to
register an interest.

An offer was received from the Purchaser on 11 lanuary 2017. This offer was for the sum of £31,000
and included deferred payment terms. For the avoidance of doubt no other offers had been received.

The offer was referred to GTC who advised that the offer was of an acceptable value and should be
accepted given the following considerations;

e Taking into account the subcontract nature of the business and the stance the
construction sector takes in honouring debts once a company enters insolvency
proceedings

¢ Theunlikely event of receiving realisations in this amount should the firm enter liquidation

¢ The director is intrinsic to the business

¢ The safeguarding of workforce if a pre pack administration sale is to occur

¢ The absence of any other offers for the business and assets

The Transaction

The transaction was completed by transfer of the Company’s business and assets to Nationwide
Decorators & Spray Finishing Limited (the Purchaser) on 20 January 2017,

The assets being sold include the goodwill, Intellectual Property Rights, Stock, Plant & Machinery and
customer contracts.

The Company’s six employees transferred to the Purchaser on completion of the transaction under
The Transfer of Undertaking {Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006.



Purchaser and Related Parties

The Purchaser is Nationwide Decorators & Spray Finishing Limited (registered company number
09514025), a company incorporated on 27 March 2015, and whose registered office is situated at Unit
1 Howley Park Close, Morley, Leeds LS27 0BW.

The Purchaser is a connected party. The director and shareholder of Nationwide Spray Finishing
Limited is Stephen Wright who is the director and shareholder of the Company.

Pre-Pack Pool Consultation

As the sale is considered to be to a connected party, the Purchaser was requested to apply to the pre-
pack pool. It is understood that the Purchaser did not make the application to seek an opinion on the
purchase.

Sale Cansideration

The total sale consideration for the business and assets is £31,000. The apportionments are as follows:

Assets £
Goodwill 1
Business Intellectual Property Rights 1

Plant & Machinery & Stock 1,000
Customer Contracts 29,998
Total 31,000

On completion, payments will be paid on a deferred consideration basis. The first instalment of £7,500
is payable on 30 January 2017 and the balance will be paid in four equal instalments of £5,875 on 28
February 2017, 31 March 2017, 28 April 2017 and 31 May 2017. In support of the deferred
consideration payments, Stephen Wright has provided a personal guarantee.

Statutory Purpose
The statutory purpose of the Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives;

e Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

e Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

e Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured of preferential
creditors

The Administrator considers that a pre-packaged sale to the Purchaser was appropriate in the
circumstances for the following reasons;

1. It is likely to achieve the purpose of the Administration, being to achieve a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were would up
{without first being in Administration).

2. Asale of the business and assets on a break-up basis would incur additional costs of disposal,
further impacting net recoveries.

3. The Administrator and his agents consider that the sale price achieved was the best
reasonably obtainable in all the circumstances.

4. That there is to be a distribution to the secured creditor.



Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Propesals
10 March 2017

Appendix IX

Questionnaire — Enquiry into company’s insolvency



Enquiry into company's insolvency

Company. Nationwide Decorators Limited

Creditors' name and address:

Estimated claim £

What was the authorised credit limit? £

If the estimated claim exceeds the credit limit
on what basis or terms was the credit
increased?

Please provide details of any comfort, security
or assurance given to you to allow continuance
of credit.

When were you first aware that there were
difficulties in getting payment and what was the
evidence of this?

Please provide details, including dates, of any
writs, summons, decrees or other legal action
you took to recover your debt.

Please provide details of any cheques which
were dishonoured, including dates and
amounts

Are there any particular matters you feel
should be reviewed? If so, please provide brief
details (Please use continuation sheet if
necessary).

Name: Date:

Signature: Position:




Nationwide Decorators Limited - in Administration
Administrator's Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 March 2017

Appendix X

Form 2.25B — Notice of Resolutions by Correspondence



Form 2.25B

Rule 2.48 Notice of conduct of business by correspondence
Name of Company Company number
Nationwide Decorators Limited 07173955
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Leeds District Registry 47 of 2017
{ful name of court)

(a) Insert full name(s) Notice is hereby given by (a)
and address(es) of Steven Wiseglass
administrator(s) Inquesta Corporate Recovery & Insolvency

St John's Terrace, 11-15 New Road
Manchester M26 1L.S

(b) Insert full name and to the creditors of (b) Nationwide Decorators Limited
address of registered c/o Inquesta Carporate Recovery & Insolvency
office of the company St John's Terrace 11-15 New Road

Manchester M26 1LS

(c) tnsert number of that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B4 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (c)
resolutions enclosed 4 resolutions for your consideration. Please indicate betow whether you are in favour or
against each resolution,
{d) Insert address to This form must be received at (d)
which form s to be Inquesta Corporate Recovery & Insolvency
detivered St John's Terrace, 11-15 New Road
Manchester
M26 1LS

(e} Insert closing date by 12.00 hours on (&) 6 April 2017 in order 1o be
counted. It must be accompanied by details in writing of your claim. Failure to do so
will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded.

Repeat as necessaryfor  Resolution (1) for the approval of the Administrator's proposals I am *in Favour / Against
as circulated (excluding paragraphs 13.1.6 to 13.1.8 as covered
by the resolutions below)

the number of resolutions  Resolution (2) that the Pre Appointment costs and expenses of | am *in Favour / Against
the Administration are paid as detailed in the Administrator's
report

attached. Resolution (3) that the Administrator's remuneration be based on | am *in Favour / Against

a percentage of assets realised and distributed fixed each at
35% plus VAT
Resolution (4) that the Administrator be empowered to draw | am *in Favour 7 Against
disbursements on account in accordance with the charge out
rates as published (also known as Category 2 disbursements)
*Delete as appropriate

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:
Name of ¢creditor

Signature of creditor
(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your votes, please
contact meAse at the address above.

Signed "{{2

Jomt=’ Administrator(s)

Dated | R PN

Software Supplied by Tumkey Camputer Technalogy Limited, Glasgow



